

# 11-2215

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

MARY JO C.,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

NEW YORK STATE AND LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM,  
CENTRAL ISLIP PUBLIC LIBRARY,

*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR STATE APPELLEE**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
CECELIA C. CHANG  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
LAURA R. JOHNSON  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General of the  
State of New York*  
Attorney for State Appellee  
120 Broadway  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-6184

Dated: November 21, 2011

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Disability Retirement Statute.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
POINT I - PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST NYSLRS UNDER TITLE II OF THE ADA.....	12
A. RSSL § 605’s Three-Month Filing Deadline Is an Essential Eligibility Requirement that Cannot Be Waived.....	13
B. Title II’s Reasonable Modification Provision Does Not Preempt Nondiscriminatory State Statutes.....	19
POINT II - TITLE II DOES NOT VALIDLY ABROGATE THE STATE’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WITH RESPECT TO THE PROVISION OF DISABILITY BENEFIT PROGRAMS.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acierno v. Barnhart</i> , 475 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17, 18
<i>Astralis Condo Ass’n v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 620 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Aughe v. Shalala</i> , 885 F. Supp. 1428 (W.D. Wash. 1995) .....	22
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colo. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	22
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. Crotty</i> , 346 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 962 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	12-13
<i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Scis. Ctr. of Brooklyn</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont</i> , 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Herschafft v. N.Y. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 00cv2748, 2001 WL 940923 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2001) .....	22
<i>Iacono v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 974 F.2d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Iselin v. Ret. Bd. of the Employees' Ret. Sys. of R.I.</i> , 943 A.2d 1045 (R.I. 2008) .....	17
<i>Matter of Banks v. N.Y. State &amp; Local Employees' Ret. Sys.</i> , 294 A.D.2d 164 (1st Dep't 2002) .....	6
<i>Matter of Callace v. N.Y. State Employees' Ret. Sys.</i> , 140 A.D.2d 756 (3d Dep't 1988) .....	7
<i>Matter of Callace v. N.Y. State Employees' Ret. Sys.</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 806 (1988) .....	16
<i>Matter of Grossman v. McCall</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 765 (2000) .....	16
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) .....	19
<i>Olegario v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	20
<i>P. R. Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	26
<i>Pahula v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Pottgen v. Mo. High Sch. Activities Ass'n</i> , 40 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	23
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	24
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12131 .....	2, 13
§ 12132 .....	13
§ 12201 .....	2, 18
 <b>State Statutes</b>	
Retirement and Social Security Law § 62 .....	7
§ 605 .....	passim
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
<i>Life Changes: Applying for Disability Retirement</i> , available at <a href="http://www.osc.state.ny.us/retire/publications/vol1802.htm">http://www.osc.state.ny.us/retire/publications/vol1802.htm</a> .....	5, 6
